

No. 18-896

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MISSOURI ETHICS COMMISSION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

FREE AND FAIR ELECTION FUND, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Eighth Circuit Court Of Appeals**

**RESPONDENTS' MISSOURI ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVES, ASSOCIATION OF MISSOURI
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVES-PAC, LEGENDS
BANK, AND DAVID KLINDT'S OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CHARLES W. HATFIELD
Counsel of Record
STINSON LEONARD STREET LLP
230 W. McCarty Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Tel: 573.636.6263
Fax: 573.636.6231
chuck.hatfield@stinson.com

ERIN M. NAEGER
STINSON LEONARD
STREET LLP
1201 Walnut Street,
Suite 2900
Kansas City, MO 64106
Tel: 816.691.2364
Fax: 816.412.8128
erin.naeger@stinson.com

*Attorneys for Respondents
Missouri Electric Cooperatives; David Klindt;
Association of Missouri Electric Cooperatives-PAC;
and Legends Bank*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Denying the Petition	5
I. The Alleged Circuit Split Identified in the Petition Is Exaggerated or Nonexistent	6
II. This Case is a Faulty Vehicle for Addressing PAC-to-PAC Transfers	9
A. Missouri’s Campaign Finance System is One-of-a-Kind	9
B. Changes to Missouri’s Constitution Resolve the Anti-Circumvention Concerns Raised in the Petition	11
C. The Factual Record Below Was Not Well Developed Because Petitioners Failed to Present Evidence Necessary to Assess the State’s Asserted Interests	12
III. The Decision Below is Correct	15
A. The Eighth Circuit Correctly Found the State Does Not Have a Sufficient Interest in Banning PAC-to-PAC Transfers	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Eighth Circuit Correctly Found the PAC-to-PAC Transfer Ban is Not Appropriately Tailored to Any State Interest	18
1. The PAC-to-PAC Transfer Ban is Not Closely Drawn to the State’s Asserted Anti-Corruption Interest	19
2. The PAC-to-PAC Transfer Ban is Not Closely Drawn to the State’s Asserted Interest in Preventing Circumvention of Limits.....	20
3. The PAC-to-PAC Transfer Ban is Not Closely Drawn to the State’s Asserted Interest in Transparency	22
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alabama Democratic Conference v. Attorney General of Alabama</i> , 838 F.3d 1057 (11th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alabama Democratic Conference v. Marshall</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1837 (2017)	9
<i>Alabama Democratic Conference v. Marshall</i> , 2017 WL 876226 (U.S. Mar. 1, 2017).....	6, 8
<i>Alabama Democratic Conference v. Strange</i> , 2015 WL 4626906 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 3, 2015).....	14
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	5, 15, 16, 17, 25
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	20
<i>Free and Fair Election Fund, et al. v. Missouri Ethics Commission, et al.</i> , 903 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2018)	4, 11
<i>Free and Fair Election Fund, et al. v. Missouri Ethics Commission, et al.</i> , 252 F.Supp.3d 723 (W.D. Mo. 2017)	4, 11
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	16, 17
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri Electric Cooperatives v. State of Missouri</i> , Case No. 4:16-cv-01901 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 7, 2016)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Missourians for Fiscal Accountability v. Klahr</i> , 2017 WL 58588 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 5, 2017)	25
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	13
<i>Republican Party of New Mexico v. King</i> , 741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013).....	20, 23
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
COLO. CONST. Art. XXVIII, Section 2	10
COLO. CONST. Art. XXVIII, Section 3	10
MO. CONST. Art. III, Section 2(d)	12
MO. CONST. Art. III, Section 23.....	2
MO. CONST. Art. III, Section 49 <i>et seq.</i>	7
MO. CONST. Art. VIII, Section 23	2, 10, 23
MO. CONST. Art. VIII, Section 23.3(1)(a)	8, 19
MO. CONST. Art. VIII Section 23.3(7).....	17, 21, 24
MO. CONST. Art. VIII, Section 23.3(8)-(9)	21, 24
MO. CONST. Art. VIII, Section 23.3(12).....	4, 18, 19
MO. CONST. Art. VIII Section 23.3(14).....	17
MO. CONST. Art. VIII, Section 23.7(20).....	1, 7, 21
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-908.....	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-914.....	10
Cal. Govt. Code § 85203.....	10
Cal. Govt. Code § 85300 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 105.955.16.....	11
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.011(11)(f).....	23
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.011(13).....	23
Mo Rev. Stat. § 130.025.....	23
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.041(10).....	23
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.041.1.....	24
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.442.....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Advisory Opinion No. 2017.02.CF.003.....	23
Missouri Ethics Commission Candidate or Committee Name Search, www.mec.mo.gov/ MEC/Campaign_Finance/CF11_SearchComm. aspx (last visited March 12, 2019).....	24
<i>Senate Leaders Dislike Campaign Donor Limits</i> , COLUMBIA TRIB. Sept. 20, 2008.....	14
Steve Bell, <i>Missouri Politics: Hiding Big Donations is Easy and Legal</i> , KCUR 89.3, May 3, 2012.....	14
